HDMI EDID
Emulator

User Manual
(Release Software 1.19, Firmware 1.13)

TECHNOLOGIES

It’s all about integrity




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Table of Contents

T a oY [V 4 1o o FO OO OO PP URTRRPPPRP 4
(o To [ 8T [ g 1Y o 7=t u o o IR 5
The EDID Emulator and Wilder Technologies HDMI Test Adapter Care and Handling Precautions ..... 6
General HDMI EDID Emulator, HDMI Test Adapter, Cable, and Connector.......cccccceeecvvvveeeeeeennnnns 8
[ Yo = Yo To I o] - V= ISR 8
VATV F: | B T oIy o =Yoo ] VPSP 8
(0 L=T Y oY o~ PP 8
Y ][ g = 0] oY Y=Y ot 4 o] o - PR 8
Electrostatic Discharge INformation ... e e 9
Mechanical and Environmental Specifications.........ccooveiiiiiii e 10
Electrical SPeCfiCatioNS ........uviiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e bara e e e e e e e eaanns 13
HDMI EDID EMUI@tor USEr IMOGEIS....ccccvviiiiiiieee it eciiee e settee e seiee e svtee e ssveee s ssatneessnteeessnsaeeesanes 14
HDMI EDID EMUI@tor SOftWarE. ... vveeieiiie ettt ettt ste e s e s sate e e s sbee e s e 17
Tl e Te [N o1 4 [o] o HE PP PP PTPPR 17
EDID EMUIator SOFtWAre File LiSt.......ccviiiieeiiie et ses et esete st e e e e e saae e saeeenee e 17
Ta1 = 1) 4o o IO U OT PRI 17
1= 1] 1 =P 18
HDMI EDID SW Version 1.19 Emulator Capabilities and Features.........ccccoeccvviveeeeieeecciiieeee e, 19
HDMI EDID Emulator Hardware Capabilities........ccccueeieiiiiiiciiie et 19
HDMI EDID Emulator Software Capabilities........ccccveeiiiiieiieiiie e 19
HDMI EDID Emulator EDID Edit Capabilities........cccccveeieiieee ettt 19
HDMI EDID Emulator PC Program OPeratioN........cc.eeeicciveeeeiiieeecciieeeeeiveeeesiteeesecvteeeesnvaeessnnsneeesnns 20
EDID Emulator PC Program Connection to EDID Emulator Hardware ........ccccovveeeciieeeecieeeens 20
EDID EMUIGtOr CONTIOl SCrEEN....uuvvieeee ettt ettt e e eeecttre e e e e e e e e braeeeeeeesaabaeeeeeeeenansraaeeeas 22
EDID File OP@IatioNS....ciiiciieeeeiiiieeiitie e ettt e sttt e e sttt e e e sare e e ssbae e s eabaeeessbeeeessbaeeessaseeeesssenessnsens 23
EDID BIOCK D.uvvveeeieeieiiiiiiee e e e ettt e e ee ettt e e e e e eeettbeeeeeeee e aatbaaeeeeeeeesasbsaaaeaaeesasnssrasaeasessnnsrasees 25
EDID CEA EXTENSION BIOCK. ..ottt ettt e e e e et re e e e e e e nanraees 27
EDID SAVE EQITS .eeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeciteteee e e ertttee e e e e eeettbe e e e e e eeeeatbaeeeeeeeessbbaaaeeeeeeesssraaaeasesesnnsrssens 31
Download EDID to HW for Presentation to an HDMI SOUICE.......ccccvieiiiiieeiiiiiee e seieee e 32
Acquire EDID from HDMI SiNK ....veeeriiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e e esitte e e e e e e e e snbraae e e e e e e nnnraaeeaas 33
HDMI Source SCDC EMUIGTION ..uiiiiiieei ittt e e e s e e e s nee e e e naneeas 34
HDMI Sink SCDC EMUIGLION cooeviiieciiee ettt sttt e st e s e bee e s s e e e e sbae e s enaneeas 36
HDMI EDID Emulator LED Indicators and Error ME@SSAZES .......uueeeeeeeeccvrereeeeeeeicinieeeeeeeeesnssnneeeeens 37
(I3 T o [ ToF- | o PP PP TPPR 37
o o Y =TT V=T PPN 37
Wilder Technologies, LLC — Limited Warranty ......cccccoeeeciiiieeei et eecriiree e e s e secvnnee e e e e e 38
Wilder Technologies, LLC — Terms & Conditions of Sale ........cccocuvveieiiieicciiee e 39
Compliance with Environmental LegiSIation .......ccoovviiiieiei e 40
WEEE Compliance STatemMENT.....cccciiiiiciiie ettt e e e e e et e e e ara e e e e anaee e e enneeas 40
Compliance to ROHS Substance RESTIiCtIONS.....cccuviieiciiiie it vre e e aaee e 40
Page |2

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

S \V (O e oo [¥Tor dl @] g Y o] - ol IR UPPRRS 41
(O 11 Tor- 1 4 o) o ARSI 41
] =12 Te 100 1K) OO URURRRRRORt 41
EUFOPEAN UNION. ittt bbbt bt et e betataaaenee 41
EMC DireCtive 2014/30/EU....ueeeeeiieeeeieeeeeeeee ettt e e s eeae et e s e s s esabae e e e e s s sesbaaeeseesssssssraseeees 41
AUSEFalia / NEW ZEAIANG ...ttt ettt e e e e s et r e e e s s s ssatbeereeessssssrtaeeeeesss 41
Australia Radiocommunications ACt 1992.......ccocciiiiiiiiieeciiireeee e e e e esrrer e e e e e e e araaeees 41
(@fo] oo [ T o =10 o I \Lo ) {1 PR UURPRROt 41
(€] Lo T Y- [ A o) A =1 o ¢ TR 42
TaTo <) TR URRRRR 43
Page |3

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Introduction

This User Manual documents the HDMI EDID Emulator (HDMI-EDID-EM_) as used with
Wilder Technologies HDMI test adapter products. The HDMI EDID Emulator allows testing the
basic EDID operation of an HDMI Source (DUT) by emulating the EDID presentation of an HDMI
Sink or the basic EDID operation of an HDMI Sink (DUT) by emulating the EDID acquisition of an
HDMI Source. HDMI Sink and Source Emulation must be purchased separately. They share the
same Hardware and Software.

EDID Version 1.3-bit patterns for HDMI 1.4 and 2.0 are provided as PC Files. (Note: HDMI 2.1
patterns are being developed at this time.) A pattern, downloaded to the EDID Emulator
hardware using provided PC Software, is presented to the DUT via a Wilder Technologies
HDMI-A Test Adapter. Some parts of the EDID pattern can be edited before download. In
particular, Short Video Descriptors may be edited to include up to 31 video formats, including
those in CTA-861-G which is part of HDMI 2.1. The provided EDID 2.0 pattern includes the HF
VSDB which includes the Scramble bit. Version 1.13 added HDMI 2.1 video formats (VICS), and
adds the ability to edit the additions to the HF VSDB included in HDMI 2.1. The edited EDID
patterns may be saved as files for reuse. NOTE: HDCP authentication is not provided. Some
sources disable the video after a few seconds if authentication does not occur. Note that the
HDMI CTS requires that HDCP be turned off.

The EDID Emulator is a successor product to the EDID/Low Frequency Control Board which
provides a ROM based EDID pattern that cannot be edited.

Software is used to support testing of HDMI products. The software is detailed in the section:
“HDMI EDID Emulator Software”.

USB Type-A to
Type-B Cable
(Included)

HDMI EDID Emulator

(HDMI-EDID-EM) ~ USB Flash Drive
EDID Software and User

Manual (Included)
Figure 1. The HDMI EDID Emulator

Provided with each HDMI EDID Emulator (HDMI-EDID-EM_) are the following supporting
materials.

e (1) USB Cable, Type A to Type B, 3 ft.
e (1) USB Flash Drive Containing HDMI EDID Emulator Software and this User Manual.

Page |4
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Product Inspection

Upon receiving the HDMI EDID Emulator from Wilder Technologies, perform the following
product inspection:

e Inspect the outer shipping container, foam-lined instrument case, and product for damage.
Retain the outer cardboard shipping container until the contents of the shipment have been
inspected for completeness and the product has been checked mechanically and electrically.
Use the foam-lined instrument-case for secure storage of the Wilder Technologies EDID
Emulator when not in use.

e Locate the shipping list and verify that all items ordered were received.

e Inthe unlikely event that the product is defective or incomplete, the “Limited Warranty”
section discusses how to contact Wilder Technologies for technical assistance and/or how to
package the product for return.

Page |5
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

The EDID Emulator and Wilder Technologies HDMI Test Adapter
Care and Handling Precautions

When using the HDMI EDID Emulator with Wilder Technologies HDMI test adapters, careful
handling is required to avoid damage. Improper handling techniques, or using too small a cable
bend radius, can damage the coaxial cable connections within test adapter housings or the
cables themselves. This can occur at any point along the cable. To achieve optimum
performance and to prolong the HDMI EDID Emulator and HDMI TPA’s life, observe the
following handling precautions:

CAUTION 1: Avoid Torque Forces (Twisting)

While individual coaxial cables within Wilder Technologies test adapters have some
rotational freedom, twisting the HDMI TPA as a unit, with one end held stationary, in excess
of +/- 90° may damage or severely degrade performance. Adherence to Caution 5 (below)
helps to avoid exceeding twist limits.

CAUTION 2: Avoid Sharp Cable Bends

Never bend coaxial cables into a radius of 26 mm (1-inch) or less. Never bend cables
greater than 90°. Single or multiple cable bends must be kept within this limit. Bending the
Wilder Technologies HDMI TPA cables less than a 26mm (1-Inch) radius will permanently
damage or severely degrade test adapter performance.

CAUTION 3: Avoid Cable Tension (Pull Forces)

Never apply tension (pull forces) to an individual coaxial cable that is greater than 2.3 kg

(5 Ibs.). To avoid applying tension, always place accessories and equipment on a surface that
allows adjustment to eliminate tension on the Wilder Technologies TPAs and cables. Use
adjustable elevation stands or apparatus to accurately place and support the HDMI TPA.

CAUTION 4: Connect the Wilder Technologies HDMI TPAs First

To prevent twisting, bending, or applying tension to the coaxial cables when connecting a
Wilder Technologies HDMI TPA, always attach the HDMI TPA to the device under test (DUT)
or cable under test before attaching any SMA connectors. Carefully align the HDMI, Low-
Speed, and/or USB connectors and then gently push the connectors together until fully
seated.

If the Wilder Technologies HDMI TPA must be turned or twisted to make connection to the
DUT, avoid using the HDMI TPA housing alone to make this occur. Try to distribute the
torque forces along the length of the test setup and cabling. If this is not possible, it is
recommended to first loosen or disconnect the SMA connections at the HDMI TPA, make the
connection to the DUT and then re-tighten or attach the test equipment leads.

NOTE: Only grip the test adapter housing when inserting or
extracting the HDMI TPA to or from the DUT. Pulling directly on the
Wilder Technologies HDMI TPA cables or using them to insert the
HDMI TPA may cause damage.

Page |6
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

e CAUTION 5: Carefully Make SMA Connections
To connect the Wilder Technologies HDMI TPA SMA connectors, follow these steps:

1. Hold the cable stationary by grasping the cable at the black heat-shrink section
near the SMA connector.

2. Insert the mating SMA barrel and hand-tighten the free-spinning SMA nut onto the
connector while avoiding pulling, bending, or twisting the HDMI TPA coaxial cable.

3. The Wilder Technologies HDMI TPA SMA connectors have flats that accept an
open-end 1/4-inch or 6.5mm wrench. When attaching instrument cables to these
test adapters, it is recommended that the SMA connectors be mechanically held
and the test leads be tightened to the equipment manufacturer’s torque
recommendations, normally 5 in-Ibs., using a 5/16-inch open-end wrench.

If the test set-up requires repositioning, first loosen or disconnect the SMA
connections to avoid twisting, bending, or tension.

NOTE: A drop in signal amplitude by half or 6db during the testing of
a lane may indicate that a cable has been mechanically pulled free of
coaxial cable connections internal to the Wilder Technologies HDMI
TPA assembly. This could be determined by checking if the cable has
any lateral play relative to the TPA. This would only occur when the
TPA has exceeded the pull force as specified within the mechanical
specification. If the cable cannot be re-seated, the test adapter will
need to be sent back to the factory for service.

e CAUTION 6: Independently Support Instrument Cables or Accessories
Excessive weight from instrument cables and/or accessories connected to the HDMI EDID
Emulator or Wilder Technologies HDMI TPA can cause damage or affect the test results and
performance. Be sure to provide appropriate means to support and stabilize all test set-up
components.

Page |7
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

General HDMI EDID Emulator, HDMI Test Adapter, Cable, and
Connector

Observing simple precautions can ensure accurate and reliable measurements.

Handling and Storage

Before each use of the HDMI EDID Emulator, ensure that all connectors are clean. Handle all
cables carefully and store the HDMI EDID Emulator and HDMI test adapters in the foam-lined
instrument case when not in use, if possible. For Wilder Technologies HDMI test adapters, do
not set connectors contact end down. Install the SMA protective end caps when the test
adapter is not in use.

Visual Inspection

Be sure to inspect all cable connectors carefully before making a connection. Inspect all
cables for metal particles, scratches, deformed threads, dents, or bent, broken, or misaligned
SMA connector center conductors. Do not use damaged cables.

Cleaning

If necessary, clean the connectors using low-pressure (less than 60 PSI) compressed air or
nitrogen with an effective oil-vapor filter and condensation trap. Clean SMA connector threads,
if necessary, using a lint-free swab or cleaning cloth moistened with isopropyl alcohol. Always
completely dry a connector before use. Do not use abrasives to clean the connectors. Re-
inspect connectors, making sure no particles or residue remains.

Making Connections

Before making any connections, review the “Care and Handling Precautions” section. Follow
these guidelines when making connections:

e Align cables and connectors carefully

e  Make preliminary connections lightly

e To tighten SMA connections, turn connector nut only
e Do not apply bending force to coaxial cables

e Do not over-tighten preliminary connections

e Do not twist or screw-in cables

e For SMA connections, use an appropriately sized torque wrench, and do not tighten past the

“break” point of the torque wrench

Page |8
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Electrostatic Discharge Information

Protection against electrostatic discharge (ESD) is essential while connecting, inspecting, or
cleaning the HDMI EDID Emulator and connectors when attached to a static-sensitive circuit
(such as those found in test sets).

Electrostatic discharge can damage or destroy electronic components. Be sure to perform all
work on electronic assemblies at a static-safe work station, using two types of ESD protection:

e  Conductive table-mat and wrist-strap combination
e  Conductive floor-mat and heel-strap combination

When used together, both of these types provide a significant level of ESD protection. Used
alone, the table-mat and wrist-strap combination provide adequate ESD protection. To ensure
user safety, the static-safe accessories must provide at least 1 MQ of isolation from ground.
Acceptable ESD accessories may be purchased from a local supplier.

WARNING: These techniques for a static-safe work station should
not be used when working on circuitry with a voltage potential
greater than 500 volts.

Page |9
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Mechanical and Environmental Specifications

NOTE: All specifications in this manual are subject to change.

Table 1. General Specifications

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Usage Environment Controlled indoor environment

HDMI-EDID-EM_ Length x Width x Height 111.25 mm (4.38 in) x 74.93 mm (2.95 in) x 26.92 mm (1.06 in)

Operating Temperature 0°C to +55°C (32°F to +131°F) (Characteristic)

Storage Temperature -40°C to +70°C (-40°F to +158°F) (Characteristic)

~\

Figure 2. Connectors and Indicators (HDMI EDID Emulator shown)

USB Type B Receptacle
Connector (See Table 3)

HDMI EDID Emulator

Status Indicator LEDs
(On, Error, Vcc Test)

Page |10
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

8-Position Low-Speed HDMI EDID Emulator

J1 Connector
(See Table 2)

Figure 3. 8-Position Low-Speed Connector (HDMI EDID Emulator shown)

HDMI EDID Emulator Pin-Out

The HDMI EDID Emulator has a single low-speed connector and a USB connector. The
8-position low-speed connector is for connection from the HDMI Test Adapter. The individual
signal names are identified for the 8-position low-speed connector on the product label. The
USB connector provides power to the HDMI EDID Emulator as well as the connection to the
user PC. Figures 2 and 3, above, refer to pin-description tables for each of the connector types.

Page |11
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Table 2. HDMI-EDID-EM_ 8-position J1 Cable Connector, (Low-Speed)

LABEL PIN NO. DESCRIPTION

GND Pin 1 RF Ground

CEC Pin 2 Consumer Electronics Control

RES Pin 3 Utility for non-HEAC operation, or HEAC+ for Source and Sink
SCL Pin 4 I1C Clock for DDC

SDA Pin 5 1C Data for DDC

RTN Pin 6 DDC/CEC Ground

+5V Pin 7 +5V Power

HPD Pin 8 Hot Plug Detect for non-HEAC operation, or HEAC- for Source

and Sink

Table 3. HDMI-EDID-EM_ Pin Assignments for USB Connector

SIGNAL
IDENTIFICATION PIN NO. DESCRIPTION
Vbus Pin 1 +5V power supply
D- Pin 2 Data (n)
D+ Pin 3 Data (p)
RTN Pin 4 Return, (connected to Ground)
Connector
None Shell Ground
Page |12

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Electrical Specifications

NOTE: All specifications in this manual are subject to change.

Table 4. HDMI EDID Emulator Electrical Specifications

SPECIFICATION MINIMUM TYPICAL MAXIMUM NOTES
HPD current (mA),
2.75
Vhpd = 3.3V
CEC current (uA),
122.2
Vcec = 3.3V
Product Voltage (Vdc) 4.5 5.0 5.5
Power Dissipation (mW) 500

Page |13
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

HDMI EDID Emulator User Models

The figure below illustrates an example of an HDMI EDID Emulator and an HDMI Plug Test
Adapter used to test a typical HDMI EDID interface.

User PC /

HDMI Test Adapter
(HDMI-A 1.4/ 2.X
Plug Shown). Test

Monitor Instrumentation
Connections Not
Shown.

USB Cable

Flash Drive (Included with
HDMI EDID Emulator)

! HDMI EDID Emulator
; \ (HDMI-EDID-EM_)
Adapter Cable (415-0028-000)
Required Only for HDMI 1.4, 2.0
and 2.1 TPA Interfaces

Source Device
(DVD Player Shown)

Figure 4. An HDMI EDID Emulator (HDMI-EDID-EM_) connected to a Source Device using an HDMI Test
Adapter

Page |14
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

This example illustrates an HDMI Source test set-up using the HDMI EDID Emulator and an
HDMI Plug Test Adapter to connect to the Source Device and Instrumentation:

HDMI EDID Sink Emulation - TMDS Under Test

This example illustrates an HDMI Source test set-up using the HDMI EDID Emulator, an HDMI

USB Interface

HD Source HDMI Signal
Under Test Plug TPA Analyzer
Low-Speed Signals HEAC/HPD Coax (1.4 / 2.X)
Adapter Cable
(415-0028-000)
Required Only for
HDMI 1.4 and 2.X
TPA Interfaces
Low-Speed Signals
Computer,
Emulator Windows
7,8,100S

Receptacle TPA, and an HDMI Cable to connect to the Source Device and Instrumentation:

HD Source
Under Test

HDMI EDID Sink Emulation - TMDS Under Test

HDMI WM Signal
Cable Recetacle Analyzer
TPA ¥
Low-Speed Signals HEAC/HPD Coax (1.4 / 2.X)
Adapter Cable
(415-0028-000)
Required Only for
HDMI 1.4and 2.X
TPA Interfaces
|
Low-Speed Signals
'
EDID Copnputer,
Emulator - Windows
7,8,1008
USB Interface
Page |15

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

This example illustrates an HDMI Sink test set-up using the HDMI EDID Emulator and an
HDMI Plug Test Adapter to connect to the Sink Device and Instrumentation:

HDMI EDID Source Emulation - TMDS Under Test

HD Sink HDMI Signal
Under Test Plug TPA Generator

Low-Speed Signals HEAC/HPD Coax (1.4 / 2.X)

Adapter Cable
(415-0028-000)
Required Only for
HDMI 1.4and 2.X
TPA Interfaces

Low-Speed Signals

EDID Cornputer,
Emulator Windaws
7,8,100S

USB Interface

This example illustrates an HDMI Sink test set-up using the HDMI EDID Emulator, an HDMI
Receptacle TPA, and an HDMI Cable to connect to the Sink Device and Instrumentation:

HDMI EDID Source Emulation - TMDS Under Test

HD Sink | HDMI - Re:eozglcle Signal
Under Test Cable P Generator
TPA
\
Low-Speed Signals HEAC/HPD Coax (1.4 / 2.X)
y y
Adapter Cable
(415-0028-000)
Required Only for
HOMI 1.4and 2.X
TPA Interfaces
[
Low-Speed Signals
EDID COfnputer,
Emulator Windows
7,8,100S8
USB Interface
Page |16

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

HDMI EDID Emulator Software

Introduction

The included Software (SW) operates the Wilder Technologies HDMI EDID Emulator (HDMI-
EDID-EM_) via a USB connection from a PC. The User Interface (Ul) provides Screens that allow
direct interaction with the HDMI EDID Emulator Hardware. The SW will run on most PCs with
Windows 7, 8, and 10. A powered USB port is required.

This Manual is for Software Version 1.19 and Firmware Version 1.13. Firmware Version 1.13
must be installed for SCDC operation. The Firmware is Field Upgradable. Please contact Wilder
Technologies if the Firmware in your EDID Emulator needs to be upgraded.

HDMI 2.0 Users that need to ‘force’ a Source to a particular Video Format may want to use

the Video Format Preference Data Block available for the first time in this SW Version. This list
of formats supersedes all other methods of determining preference.

EDID Emulator Software File List

These files are included in the Flash Drive.

Wilder_EDM.exe The Wilder HDMI EDID Ul Executable

Wilder_EDM_*** Wilder07Mar2018.key License Key (*** = Configuration Dependent)

.NET 4.5 based API file. Required to run

Wilder_HDMI_NET45_API.dlI Wilder EDM.exe

.NET 4.0 based API file. Not required to run

Wilder_HDMI_NET40_API.dll Wilder_EDM.exe

EDID_HDMI_V14B_C.WEH EDID Starter File for HDMI 1.4

EDID_HDMI_V20_C.WEH EDID Starter File for HDMI 2.0

EDID_HDMI_V21_C.WEH (not included at

L EDID Starter File for HDMI 2.1 (In Development)
this time.

HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual.pdf Documentation Files v1.19 (910-0037-000 Rev. J)

API Listing for HDMI EDID Emulator (910-0037-100

HDMI EDID Emul API Listing.pdf
mulator isting.pd Rev. A)

Installation

The SW will run on Windows 7, 8, and 10. Microsoft .NET Version 4.5 or greater is required.
Some Windows 7 computers do not have this version. It may be downloaded from the
Microsoft web site. If .NET is earlier than 4.5 there may be a message reporting that .NET is too
old or an Error Message that includes the text “IAsyncState”.

Page |17
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Copy the software distribution files to a folder on the PC from which the EDID Emulator
Software/User Interface will be run. The .exe, .dll, and .key files should remain in this folder,
but all other files can be moved.

RuntheWilder EDM.exe program. The start screen should report that its version is 1.19
or later. The SW will not further operate without a license.

Licensing

Alicense fileWwilder EDM *.key must be installed in the same folder as the .exe file. It is
created by Wilder Technologies and included on the USB flash drive that comes with the EDID
Emulator Hardware. If a license key is not found included with the USB flash drive or the
incorrect license file was included, please contact Wilder at support@wilder-tech.com and
include the EDID Emulator Hardware Serial Number (located on the underside of the hardware,
formatted “WTxxxxx”) within the email.

If the following screen appears, it may indicate that the license key has not been installed, or
not installed in the same directory as the Wilder_EDM.exe files.

@ Wiser EDD Ervstator  Wikder Tethnologies, LLC - 0 X

Tecowoses WAl VESA

It’s all about integrity

Wilder EDID Emulator App

Copynight © 2016-2019 Wikder Techntiogws, LLC. Al Rights Ruserved
Thes Product is Licensed

Sofware Version 119 25 Jan 2019
Wikder HOMI AP Vierseon 1 00 GANMA 10 Jan 2019 (NET 4 5)
FW Verson

EDID Emedanor License Stalus

Connect 1o
Emulator HW

Figure 5. EDID License Error Screen

Page |18
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

HDMI EDID SW Version 1.19 Emulator Capabilities and Features

HDMI EDID Emulator Hardware Capabilities
e Includes all Capabilities of Wilder Product HDMI-TPA-E (E-EDID/Low-Frequency Control
Board). Wilder Part Number 110-1006-000.
e  Supports One and Two Block EDIDs Version 1.3 and 1.4
e An EDID may be presented to an HDMI Source DUT (Sink Emulation) (Purchase Option)
e An EDID may be acquired from an HDMI Sink DUT (Source Emulations) (Purchase Option)
e E-DDC (Enhanced Display Data Channel) 100 Kbits/sec 12C access.
e HPD can be set: float, 3.3V, 5.0V, or 0.0V
e CECcan be set: float, 3.3V, or 0.0V
e  +5V (VCC) can be set: float, 3.3V, or 5.0V

HDMI EDID Emulator Software Capabilities

e  PC Software Program operates the EDID Emulator HW via USB.
e  EDIDs for presentation to and acquisition from DUTs are saved in PC Files.

e Selected EDID fields of EDID Files can be Edited in Place, Saved, and Downloaded to the
Hardware for presentation to the DUT.

e SCDC Source and Sink Emulation.

HDMI EDID Emulator EDID Edit Capabilities

e  Edits are performed on Existing EDID files.

e EDID 1.4b and EDID 2.0 starter files are provided.

e The user can View and/or Edit certain Parts of EDID Block 0.
o Header (View)
o Established Timing Bitmap (View; Edit)

o Descriptors of types Detailed Timing, Dummy, Monitor Name, Monitor Range Limits,
Unspecified Text, Monitor Serial Number (View; Edit)

o Detailed Timing Descriptor fields may be filled with a CEA Format defined in CTA-861-G.
o A Descriptor’s Type may be changed using “Advanced Editing”

e The user can Edit certain Block 1 (CEA Extension) Fields.

CEA Header (View; Edit Descriptor Native Total and bits)

Short Video Descriptors Data Block (View; Edit: delete and add VICs)

HDMI Vendor Specific Data Block if Present (View; Edit except parts of 3D)

HDMI Forum Vendor Specific Data Block if Present (View; Edit)

Descriptors if Present (View; Edit)

A Descriptor’s Type may be changed using “Advanced Editing

CEA Video 4:2:0 Data Block Bitmap and Video 4:2:0 Only Data Block (View; Edit: delete)

CEA Video Preference Data Block (View; Edit: delete)

Additions to the HF VSDB to support HDMI 2.1

O 0O 0 0O O O 0O O O

Page |19
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

HDMI EDID Emulator PC Program Operation

The Start and Control Screen comes up whenWilder EDM.exe isrun. Version
information and several navigation buttons will appear.

@ VWider EDID Ermustator  Wikder Technclogees, LLC - a x

0@ o W7 VESA

A=

Wilder EDID Emulator App

Copyngtt © 2016-2019 Wider Technologes, LLC. Al Rghts Reserved
Ths Product is Licensed

It’s all about integrity

Scware Veesion 119 25 Jan 2019 |

Wikder HOMI APY Vierson 1 00 GANMA 10 Jan 2019 (NET 4 5)
FW Verson

EDID Emadator License Status

Liconss s Vahd HDM Siek EDID Emulator, HOMI Souscs EDID Emutaicr Advanced EDID Edang

Connecton Progress

Connuct 1o Hardware EDID Fie Show | Ede EDID Show | Edt CTA
Emulator HW Opecosons Opecatons Block 0 Extonsion

Figure 6. EDID Start and Control Screen

EDID Emulator PC Program Connection to EDID Emulator Hardware

NOTE: The UI/EDID Emulator Software is available to the user without requiring
a connection to the HDMI EDID Emulator hardware, allowing editing to existing
EDID files and/or new EDID file creation.

To operate both the Ul and Hardware (HW) together, the PC Program must connect to the
HDMI EDID Emulator Hardware.

e Connect HW to Powered USB Port. (Note: Upon initial connection, both the “On” (green) and
“Error” (red) LEDs will blink together. Refer to the “LED Indicators” section of this manual.

e Select the [Hardware Operations] button on the Start Screen.

Page |20
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

e The following screen appears:

(NOTE: The [Download ...] and [Set for Sink Emulation] buttons only appear if Sink Emulation

was purchased. The [Acquire ...] and [Set for Source Emulation] buttons only appear if Source
Emulation was purchased.)

Ve
Cormvect 10 Emulatcr HW domt EDID it EDND froe Jose EDN brtsent £
N I it st H b VY HOAS Senih
= R " ' ! X i 1 X | Y o » ! ] |
tmuisson | | Candnt
HPD HPFD Pulse
cec Puise Lengah (ms) y
vcc

Figure 7. Hardware Operations Screen before HW Connection

e Select the [Connect to HW] button to connect to the HDMI EDID Emulator hardware.

e The “Hardware Operations” screen log box will update to indicate connection to the HW.

@ Wede 1010 Emelator Mardware Opanssions - o x
Connect 10 Emulator HW Downicod EOWID 1o Emulstor Upload EDID from Ciear EDID 0 Obtan EDD From
HW for Presentation 0 Emuletor HW Emulstor HW HOM Senk
Setfor Source  Set for Sink Source (Sink Emulston) (Sek Emutation) Sk Emulation) (Source Emulation)
E=ulaton Emutation
HPD HPO Pulse
®Foat O3V O 50w Ooov CFRo O33v O50v OQoov
e Pulse Length (ms) Pubse HPD
® Foat O33V Joov
wco
®fost O3 OSov
Contacting FDID Emciator Mardwase ...
EDID Emulator Wilder Techmologies, LIC. Cepyright § 2019 Yersice 1.13 31 Ja= 2019
Connected to Zmulator Mardware.

Figure 8. Hardware Operations Screen after HW Connection

Page |21
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Verify that text similar to
Contacting EDID Emulator Hardware
EDID Emulator Wilder Technologies, LLC.
Copyright @ 2018 Version 1.13 31 Jan 2019

appears.

If the PC Program is ended the Emulator Hardware will retain its state.

@ Wider EDID Emustator  Wikder Techeclogees, LLC = a x

... %EEIIIE\IROLOGIES

W4 VvEsa

It’s all about integrity

Wilder EDID Emulator App

Copynght © 2016-2019 Wider Technologes. LLC. Al Rghts Reserved
Thes Product is Licensed

Sofware Veesion 119 25 Jon 2019 |

Wikder HOMI APY Vrmon 1 00 GANMA 10 Jan 2019 (NET 4 5)

FW Verson

EDID Emedator License Status

Licoass = Vabd HDM Siek EDID Emulator, HDMI Seuece EDD Emutaion Advanced EDID Edang

Connecton Progress

Connect 1o Hardware EOID Fie Show | Edt EDID Show | Edt CTA
Emudatoe HW Opecosons Opecatons Bilock 0 Extonmon

Figure 9. EDID Start and Control Screen

EDID Emulator Control Screen

These are activated by buttons on the Start and Control Screen. Only one instance of each is

allowed.
e Hardware Operations .......... Connect to HW, Download EDID to HW, Acquire EDID from Sink.
e EDID File Operations ............ Load, Save, Re-Load from Disk and Examine EDID Files.

Show/Edit EDID Block O ....... Edit some Fields in the Block 0.
Show/Edit CEA Extension ...... Edit some Fields in the First EDID Extension Block.

SCDC Source Emulation ....... Allows SCDC Offsets to be Read from and Written to the Sink
DUT. [Set for Source Emulation] button in Hardware Operations
screen must be pressed before this button becomes available.

SCDC Sink Emulation ............ Emulates SCDC Offset Array for presentation to the Source DUT.
[Set for Sink Emulation] button in Hardware Operations screen
must be pressed before this button becomes available.

Page |22
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

EDID File Operations

Allows an EDID File to be loaded. Two “Starter” EDID files are provided with the EDID
Emulator software and are accessible from the “Open” file screen that appears. After being
loaded, the contents of the loaded file are displayed in Hexadecimal. The file may be saved to
the disk (typically after an edit) and Downloaded to the Hardware. Changes to the EDID may be

made via the Edit Screens.

EDID Load from
Dk

EDID Fiw Loaded

. Wides (D10 Emelator 100D e Operstions

EDID Save 10 Disk

EDD Re-Lond
from Disk

Saw

07:06:31 Mo EDID 23 Loaded.

Figure 10. EDID File Operations Screen without Table

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Page |23

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

@ Wede (D0 Eredanar XD Fie Operations

 pres 3o |

EDID Save 10 Dask

Sae | 6
3

Sink and Source Soware v1 1 for Flash Dive EDID_HOM_V20_C

A —— T I ——— N W W

— ey ——

e

e - . . g . g e P S,

Emaanx

sRSsRYzTRaAgSY
82:2828428544828
8LagALIAIALRNLLL
6387888350 K8K888
83322852825 838888
38212883820 NNESS
g283244283200N288
FMUGSESRRANNERESS
u arN834835%4888
csipR33812883880888
CirgpiaMsEEINEAses
b eBansbosnsRnes
E3%3¥8RaRa8a2a88
m bavssosbsagksnes
ir%e38K89523855688
BESAN5IHIBERIBANIS

sgliffdiiiiasiae

L L I L T )

EERRRRRRREEEREE

al

: Disk

[07:06:31 Mo EDID is loaded.

j07:07:
07:07:

Figure 11. EDID File Operations Screen with Table

Page |24
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

EDID Block 0

Most parts of Block 0 of the Loaded EDID file may be edited via this screen. lllegal values are shown
in Red. The Descriptor Type (not shown) in each Descriptor Position can be changed using the drop-

down control.

The [EDID Update from Edits] button causes the edits to operate on the loaded EDID data. If there is
an illegal value when the [EDID Update from Edits] button is selected all values on the screen will be
restored to those of the last successful update. The [Undo Edits since Last EDID Update] button will
restore the values on the Edit Screen to those of the last update. After an Update the hexadecimal
display in the “EDID File Operations” screen will update. The loaded EDID must be downloaded for
presentation to the Source DUT.

EDID Meoder
QWFFFEFF FFFFFF 0 Pamtem

1

WL Mamdactares ©

T Maratacnme Prosuc Code

5 Seres Mastr

B ook of Manusactors

20 Your of Martachae
EDD Versen 3 EDID Rewasen

Entatdetand | ivang Hamngp

| TJET 720 x 450 AY

LIET 720 x 450 AT soe
BIET 840 x 430 AT o0
| LJET 840 x 430 AT &

JET 640 x 480 AT
| Der
per

™
G40 x 480 AT TN
800 x GO0 AT SO

| LJET 500 x 000 AT GOMy

800 x 000 AT
800 x 000 AT The
B2 x 024 AT
1004 x 708 AT IV eriec
QM = 768 AT S0
W4 x 760 AT The
W04 x M8 AT TR -

AN

ou -

Ouscrgpter * Dotabed Trvwny
2970 0000 Hz Paset Oock
1930 Morz Actve Pl
T30 Mora Bk Prsie

180 Vet Actve Lras
5 Ven Barkeng Lss
55 Hhont {Herz Syme OF)
44 More Syve Puine W
€ Vhone (Vs Syve OF)
G Vert Sypes Pudun Weathy
B Moex Csghey Surw

350 Vert Daglay Soo
O Morz Bordes
G Viert Basdor

O 1L Feotures Dinap
14 tom OEA VIC Denscn

Change Dmcrpker Trpe
Dwtslec Terwg -

Destrgar 2 Detoded Ty
16550 | 0000 Hz Pt Ciock
VI0L| Morz Actwe Pols
298] Mora Blavhing Pasis
1ML Vet Active Linwes

A5 er! Barking Lws
8] Hovoet (Horz Syre OM)
44 Morz Syme Puve Wan
4| Vion (Vert Syac OF)
6] Wt Syre Prnes Wt
8| Morz Onglay Sow
ne| Vert Daplay Soe
€] Morz Border
€ vent Border

Ox | 12] Fostues Danop

1 from OFA ¥IC Detintion

Dwtaded Terng

Drestaptr 3 Mondor Nove
MOM TPA

Dewscrp 4 Nom Revge Lewts
T Min Viertcal Fiokd Rate
I55 Mo Vetcnl Fuld Bate
T M0 Hospordes Lrw Flate
255 M Mortzontel L Hlale
255 Vi Paoel Oock Hinte | W0
O 00AN 0XNN0N0D

Mondor Range Lty

Figure 12. EDID Block 0 Screen (Unedited Example)

@ Water 100 lndins 100 Bn 2

'

T I o TS AT The

EDND Hoader
QOFFITI? ITITITO0 | Pomes

WTL Marssoctom O

1 Manulacturer froduect Code

5 S Numter
2% Wewk of Mornsochoe

2 Yeor of Marstacouw
00 Vewson

3 EDO Rewson

]

T 000 x 600 AT 800

e
e
me

T OIM & T8 AT Avg wteien

10X « 68 AT v

1024 0 A AT THe

Fée (D02 »O0 V20 CAM

Dwscrpor 1 Dwlaled Tivng
2900 0000 My Powd Clock:
THI0 Herz Acve Pty
T80 Hore Blankng Powks

1300 Vet Actvs Lines
4% Vet Taaeng L ees
82 ptvone (Mo Syre OF)
Koz Sy Pune Wiy
4 Vront (Vert Sync O
& Ve Syvc Putss Whas
X Here Dasplay Siow
YR Vet Dagley Scw
O Veorz Bowtur
O Vet Border
On T M eatires Bavap
Fill ore CEA VIC Dudension

Figure 13. EDID Block 0 Screen (Edited Example)

Page |25

Duscrptor 3 Mondor Nave
HOM TRa

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J

Dencrp 4 Mon farge Limts
11 M Versent Pkt Rlate
25 Max Vol Fukd Rate
1 M Mormonial Line Rote
255 Mas Horgoetel Lew Rate
255 Man Pl Ooch Rad 110
G 03AN XXNNXN

Ugpate EDOD
from Edes

Undo tdes
v Lost
100 Upante




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

@ Wede (D0 Emlatar  E0N0 Pk Opecations

EDD ReLond

EDID Save 10 Dask

from Disk

Size 6

| Emulator Sk and Sosrce Sofware v1 13 for Flash Cave EDID_HDM_V20,

EDID File Loaded

g ——

CWEH

o

e e s . oy e e S o e 0 . . e e @

7\ _ >

ER R R
sRaGAASES
negkangss
RaskBigss
neshangss
REShuNESS
nesrRNESS
ArRnBR83S
8855823888
283r378883

EvSERA8388

2RIRSSRMITNSRSSY
g23328324359%388
8sisapsasarensss
53RRSERACERRS S
$332283382%28838
jistansssavenunses
EERT PP PPN
muuau@uuunqu:w
8333555838

umumomu 28838232388
firsgiaNgkaasnasss

-

EOUHGEENES m.n QATIEZsasIses
apasaanss n ¥gR3758323488
bnagksngs fepd ouuu Gogr28es
333855588 mm %%38K93332355528
3¥R383788 283413937382383188
288388888 ,.837a%38R8R338884a¢2
e R EEERRRRbECRERED

Figure 14. EDID File Operations Screen after EDID Block 0 Edits

NOTE: The gray highlights show the changes since the EDID file was Loaded.

Page |26
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

EDID CEA Extension Block

The CEA Extension Block content of the loaded EDID file is shown in three tabs on the “EDID
CEA Extension Block” screen. The Tab “CEA Header and Data Blocks” shows the CEA Header
and the HDMI VSDBs, the tab “Video Data Blocks” shows the four types of Video Data Block and
the tab “CEA Descriptors” shows Descriptors.

Most parts of CEA Block may be edited via this screen. lllegal values are shown in Red.

From the “Video Data Block tab, a Short Video Descriptor (VIC) may be inserted, deleted, or moved
in the” Video Data Block”, the “4:2:0 Only Video Data Block”, and the “Video Format Preference
Block”. To insert select a VIC on the list (this is the insertion point), then select the [Insert] button to
add a VIC to the Data Block above the selected VIC. Bits in the “4:2:0” Capability Bitmap are set using
checkboxes that are on the right side of the” Video Data Block” list.

From the “CEA Descriptors” tab, Detailed Timing Descriptors (and other descriptor types) may
be created and edited in the space remaining in the CEA Extension Block. Descriptors require
18 bytes. The “Advanced Editing” option allows a Descriptor type to be changed.

Each tab has an [EDID Update from Edits] button that causes the edits from all tabs to be applied to
the loaded EDID file. If there is an illegal value when the [EDID Update from Edits] button is selected all
values on the screen will be restored to those of the last successful update. The [Undo Edits since Last
EDID Update] button will restore the values on the Edit Screen to those of the last update. After an
Update the hexadecimal display in the “EDID File Operations” screen will update. The EDID must be
downloaded for presentation to the Source DUT.

Wik (D0 fwaitne  BD0 LA Biwnsnn Bieh  Fim 100 2008 M

EA Meade and Data Blocka Video Dt Biocks CEA Dvsorpron
CEA Hoatonr HOMI 2.0 M5 VSOR OWCASDOR Len 7 (+1) HOMI 1314 VSON Qe000CEY Lan 19 (+1)
2| CEA Bswnaion Tog Underscas HF VIOB Vietsce Ou| 0050 Pl Addass | 330 Presem (1.40)
: » 30 A Prament
3] Ruvencn Number § O 3 M TMEES Chancter Rt / 5 Wbtz Suppora A S
T o s i OC 45 Novwe
D57, Deacrgaors Otiet voRCN 8 4.4 SCOC Prosent 30 050 Dmpacty 3 00 20 = o
' - Nl etk o 7 1 0C_S0nm o
Owncrptors Notvve Towd YORCR 422 B vod B 5 vod B4 3 ,U"' wchure _ALL + 30 _NASK
LYE 340 Mesc Scrambie OC 486 420 i OC_véss Reserved (11
Pt d - J DC Mt 420 Heseives 54.‘ mage Sue
Dusl View OC Xt 420 Flose: vt Fd * a =
HOMI 2.1 HI VSDE Addtons OV_Dusl o Addibonsi o
——— — e : AR Correct. Sirws rot Guarartesd
T P —— Mas FFE._Rate Max TOMS Cock | 5 Wb Sows Conect rounded 1 1 om
N Sagoont Corvgrasned Vet ramaps OSC _Men _FIIL_Fote Saes Commect rounded 1 5 om

DEC_MasSions
VERA C0C 1 2 e et S
| CCtPen
Fesarvad it 7

Lty Fdds Prasent
b HOM_Vidwo_Prament (1 4
Fursarven) B 4

OO N4

SHOM 30 Len

4 HOAS VC L

et 14 1 CNC2 (1 4)
atate Undo Taes Mowin NG 114)
EO0 from oce Last “ T CNCO (14)
() EDD Uprdate - w.; = =
Treese Do YA
opetats on Dats AN 30 VIC Odder, Sructars, Detad
mALL Tate 1 FAPA st locabon NOT EDITARRLE
Y
1 VRS "o X0 edt
oM 0 B
O WItFmax b OSC YotaChankS Byt

Figure 15. EDID CEA Extension Block Screen Tab 1 (Unedited Example)

Page |27
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

0 Wt IR0 bt D0 CLA Bitansn Bt File 1000 3 OMN V02 € M4

CEA Headet and Dota Blocks  Video DataBlocks  CEA Dwsenpiees

Vidoo Dt Dlock (SVDs) 420 Datn Biock (CEM)  4:2:0 Only Video Dote fllock (SVDs) Voo Fermat Profesence Dot Block {(5VFs)
Mutes MCCodee . 420 Nobew VC Coden — SVR Coden.
£ VOGS4 120n1080p 100 16 HOM 1 4 Ol L <ampy> Cwmgty>

Cpeeatons | 063 1920010800 120 16e HOM 1 4 Ofl /TP 1 <ovety Opomicns - <omper®

Mows | ) VOG2 125047200 30 100 HOM 1 4 0] Mowe D <empnyr Move “amgtyr

W Top V081 12007200 75 W HOME 1 4 O WTop D “emony> » Tep “w—gtyr
V00D 1290057200 24 1iud HOM 1 4 08 ety “wgty

Mowe | L VOSS D720wAS0: 240 369 HOM 12 0 Move | [ ceun Move “am—ty>

Up V0SS D720w30 240 43 MM 13 (8° | b | D comen ™ “amcty>
LIVOSY 7200500 240 108 HOM 13 ) 1 <amoty> Camcty>
0 V0SS 72008500 200 43 HOM 13 ) -

MoV 1 \0ms D720 1% 200 109 HOME 13 o Move Now

Down | 15 vom4 0720678 200 40 HOM 13 o Down Dosa
0 VO 7208769 200 10 HOM 13 O

st | L VORI 72085769 200 44 HOM 13 o et ot
1 VOS5 Y D720w400: 120 Y69 MDA 12 (8]

3 VOS0 D720w4500 120 43 MOME 13 0

Dwiete VOS5 72006500 120 1640 HOA 13 o Dwiote Uit
L V048 720we80p 120 4x3 HOM 13 o
V047 12006720p 120 160 HOM 1 3 9]

V088 122001000k 120 169 HOM 1.3 9]
Max 20y 1) VOAS D720 M 300 160 HOAN 13 Ov VO -V
Chech
Upciatm u-:t: operele on Dete
from Edds EDO Lot - ALL Tabe
Figure 16. EDID CEA Extension Block Screen Tab 2 (Unedited Example)
) Wik TR0 it 150 LA Ftoin Bk Fil 100 00 120 C WK

CEA Honder and Doto Blocks  Video Dute Biecks  CEA Dwsorpion

Destrgar | EMPTY Dwsirgar 2 EMPTY

(AK Bydes o O F Yy M rvs me D PR ‘.:‘?

Undlo Estn
rco Let
EDID Upeote
epurate on Dats
nALL Tets
Change Descrpior Typs
ey - ey v

Figure 17. EDID CEA Extension Block Screen Tab 3 (Unedited Example)

Page |28
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

@ 0t D0 ondoner  TD00 CHA Fbeman Bk Fike 0 HOAR V0 £ WM -

CEAHester and Dot Slocks  Video DataBlocks  CEA Descagions

Video Dots Block (SVDs) 4 20 Date Block (CHM) 4 2.0 Only Video Date Block (SVDs) Vidoo Format Prafosence Dots Block (SVis)
o _ L ERREnE 420 Nbve VI Codes SELSETS VR Coden
PO 10800 100 10x HORN 1 4 A ) <wmpty> | <umpty>
) JOx 10000 120 180 HOM § & Ol O™ 5 cenptr Opensions — compty>
Move \& VOU2 SA80:720p 30 1063 MO 1 4 (w] Mowe [ <empey> Move ety
wloe LIVIET 12007700 35 1ed NOM 1 4 D wieg D “emcey wlep = temoe
L] VOG0 1200x770p 24 16k HOM 1 4 Dg 0] semgny= Songor
] VOSG DT20e4008 240 105 HOM 1 2 OF Mowe | L wemen Mow | e
L VOSE D720e480 240 43 MDA 1 3 D Up | O cemen up <ot
L] VOST 7204800 240 1608 HOM 1 3 o ) comenr> “arety>
11 VOS6 Tr0wtstp 200 4«3 HOM 1 3 D
Move 1) \oss 7068 200 106 HOM 1.3 D Move Bows
1] VOS4 D720 7% 200 43 HOM 13 ) Oown Ocm '}
1) Vo5 T30 700 200 16 1OM 1 3 »
Waert | L VOS2 705760 700 43 HOM 13 D oot et
L] VO51 D72004000 170 10h MDAS 1 3 D
1 VOS0 D7204008 170 43 MDA 1 3 D
Owiete ] V045 72004500 120 16x5 HOM 1 3 D Debets Dwiotw
L] V048 72004800 120 4) HOM 1 3 (.
L] V04T 1280x 7200 120 189 HOM 1 3 0
L V046 1920x1080 120 1 HOME 1 3 |8
o 42 vy 1] VO4S D720 70 100 169 HOM 1 3 Ow eV e 1V
| Chech A
Undo Edes These Buttorn
) o=
£DO Update & ALL Tobs

Figure 18. EDID CEA Extension Block Screen Tab 2 (Edited Example)

Page |29
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

B Wider EDID Ermclater  EDID File Opesstions

EOID Re-Load
from Dek

|

}m&.hﬂj

EDIO Load from
Disk

EOID Fie Loaded:

| Emstanor Sk and Scurce Solware v1.13 for Flash Drvw|EDID_HOMI_V20_CWEH|

un»snnwww
#38k883s83
Raer3R8s8s

0“0' aocoo
-~ NOoOoOo

aEskuNgss
a3TrBNZ8S
AeBngl888
$835%3888
88332888
E¥33r2888
22355588

srsgganss

R R
223885588
2 2

o0
0
o
[
28
@«
*®

01

Adac:

hdac: 802
hdac: S0:
haaz: Ao
haar: B0
haary CO:
haar: DO:
haac: E0
haac: FOu

|v

SREXSTEMITMANZ SR
82388 uu»ﬂnnwww
85333£3332BBR33S
j353873833@EEME8S

835338333 3MAR33S
s§3837322 38 SANENS S

mau»uuuuuununn:uww
532032 0MR2 R SRERNS S

nm«nuuuwauwoﬁ.nnww
1231838838
nn»ow i Ot

s E223aTSEISNMNSS
mnunnu»nunun-iuww
m SYSTIEBITERNSS
ibzes2yes23sNRRSS
mm»uuuuu.uw» SRENZS
222238888288 388838¢2
s tbbbbisttibbitt

Figure 19. EDID File Operations Screen after EDID CEA Extension Block Tab 2 Edits

Page |30
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

EDID Save Edits

After the desired edits have been made from the EDID Block 0 and EDID CEA Extension Block
screens, the user may save the data to the PC. The [EDID Save to Disk] button is accessed from
the “EDID File Operations” screen (see below). Upon selecting this option, the user is presented
a browser window to name the file and select the save location. Note: The original EDID “WEH"

starter files are protected and cannot be overwritten.

@ Wider EDID Ervlator  EDID File Opesations - (a] x
EDI0 Load fom Y EDID Re-Load
EOD Fie Loaded: So: | 25|
:EMM“S«:&M“.BMM&M\EOMVJO_CM
Midr: TO: OO0 0L FF OL FF FP 00 OA 20 20 20 20 20 20 01 A5 A
Mdde: £0: 02 O3 §7 71 23 47 00 00 73 03 OC 00 10 00 38 44
Madde: S0: 20 A0 55 01 02 03 04 0L 37 43 45 40 67 D8 5D T
Mide: M: 01 00 00 00 32 OF 77 Q07 17 TP FF AP P PY ST VP
Madde: BO: 00 SF 7F 0L €7 77 00 SF CO 3F 3E 3D 3C 3B 3A 3%
Mader CO: 35 37 3€ 35 34 33 32 3L 30 2F 2E 2D 2C 2B 2A 29
Mades DO: 28 27 26 25 24 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
Madct E0: 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0C 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
hade: FO: 00 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 0G 00 00 00 00 00 00 SE

07122333 EDID Scurce: Disk File with Edics,
{0T1213133 EDID bas Proper Size and Valid Checlsum,
Adde: 00z OD FF FY ¥F FY F¥ F¥ 00 SE 8C QL 00 05 00 00 00
Addr: 195 1A 14 01 03 80 50 2D 78 E2 0D C9 AD 57 47 98 27
Mide: 203 12 4% 4C M9 00 00 O1 01 01 01 01 O1 01 01 01 01
Addr: 30s O1 91 O3 ©1 O1 OL 04 74 80 18 71 38 2D 40 58 3¢
Addr: 403 45 90 C4 3Z 21 00 00 1E 02 3A 00 18 71 38 2D 40
Addr: 503 S8 IC 45 00 C4 OE 21 00 0F IE 90 00 00 FC 00 48
Addr: €03 44 4D 45 20 54 50 41 OA 20 20 20 20 00 00 00 FD
Mdr: T0: 90 01 FF OL FF FF 00 OA 30 20 20 20 20 20 01 2%
Addr: B0: 92 93 5B 71 3) 47 00 00 73 03 OC 00 10 00 30 44
Addr: S0: 20 A0 85 01 02 03 04 OL IF 42 45 40 §D D9 5D C4
Addr: AD: 01 ©0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 33 OF r 07 A7 r
Addr: BO: WE 3F 7F FE 87 7F 00 5¥ ¥ 04 &7 ¥ 00 5D CO ¥
Addr: C0: gpgg=pﬂug”anunuu
A3dr: DO: 3E 3D 3C 38 3A 29 38 27 26 2% 24 00 00 00 00 00
Addr: TO: O0 OO0 G0 00 00 GO 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
A3dr: TO: OO0 00 00 G0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 D¥
v
Figure 20. EDID Save to Disk
Page |31

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Download EDID to HW for Presentation to an HDMI Source

NOTE: This button only appears if EDID Sink Emulation has been purchased.

After the desired edits have been made from the EDID Block 0 and EDID CEA Extension
screens, the user can download the data to the EDID Emulator for presentation to the Source
DUT. The [Download EDID to HW for Presentation to Source (Sink Emulation)] button is
accessed from the “HW Operations” screen (see below). Upon selecting this option, the HW

Operations status log is updated and shows the edited file has been downloaded and the
completion status

A Downloaded EDID is presented to the HDMI source (DUT) via the J1 (marked “FROM TPA”)
connector on the Hardware.

NOTE: EDIDs downloaded to the EDID Emulator will be preserved even after
power to the module has been removed. It will present to the DUT even if the
power to the EDID Emulator HW is cycled, the HW in connected to another PC
or connect to a power only USB. Selecting the [Clear EDID Download] button

will remove the preserved EDID. Thereafter no EDID is presented to the
Source until the next download.

. Wider (000 Emdatior  Mardware Openstions

Connect 10 Essulator HW Downicod ECID 10 Emulstor Neload EDID from Cieor EDID 0 Obtan EDD From

HW for Presaentation %0 Emulstor HW Emulstor HW HOM Sank
Setfor Source | Set for Source (Sink Emulaton) Emulation) (Sink Emulation) (Source Emulation)
Emulaton Emutation
HPD HPD Pulse
@ Foat O33W O 50 Ooov COFos O33v Os50v Qoov
P Puse Length (ms) Pubse HFD
® Float O33v ooV
wc
® Flost O 33V QSsov
0710200 Contaci oot e — Swase

Emulator Wilder Telhmologs

Shmologies, 1IN

yright § 2019 Yezsice 1.13 31 Ja= 2019
Ti8:17 nnected to fmulator NMardware.

7:18:30 Stastiag ZDID Dowmload ... .
8: ZOID MIMI VIO C.¥EM Dowmloaded: 2 Blocks

Figure 21. EDID Download to HW (Sink Emulation)

Page |32
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Obtain EDID from HDMI Sink

NOTE: This button only appears if EDID Source Emulation has been purchased.

Select the [Obtain EDID From HDMI Sink (Source Emulation)] button. The EDID will be
acquired from the Sink DUT. The hexadecimal data will appear on the “EDID File Operations’
screen, where it can be examined and saved to the disk. It may be edited using the EDID edit
screens.

’

@ Wioder 1010 Imudatce Mardware Opesstions - (w]

Connect 10 Essuletor HW Downicad ECID 10 Emulstor Upload EDID from Cieor EDID 0 Obtan EDD From
- , HW for Presantation %0 Emuletor HW Emulstor HW HOM Senk
Setfor Source | Set for Sink Scurce (Sink Emulaton) (Sek Emulstion) Sk Emulation {Source Emulation)
Emulaton Emutation

HPD HPD Pulse
@Ffost O33v OS50 Ooov OFos O33v O50v Ooov
cor Puse Length (ms) Pubse HPD
@ Foat O33v Ooov
o
® Ffloot O3 O sov
07:18:1¢ Comtacting EDID Emzlator Mardwase ...
07:18:17 EDID Emulator WMilder Techmologies, LIC. Copyright § 2019 Yezsice 1.13 31 Ja= 2019
07:18:17 Comnected to Emulator Hardware.

0T7:18:30 Stastisg FDID Dowmload ... «
07:18:30 EDID MIMI VIO _C.¥WEM Dowmlcaded: 2 Blocks

Figure 22. EDID Obtained from HW (Source Emulation)

Page |33
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

HDMI Source SCDC Emulation

Status and Data Control Channel (SCDC) was introduced with HDMI 2.0 to allow an HDMI
Source to obtain some data and change some settings in the HDMI Sink after the Source has
obtained the EDID from the Sink and high-speed data transmission has started. The SCDC was
then expanded for HDMI 2.1 to allow the support of FRL mode.

The Wilder EDID Emulator supports SCDC Source Emulation starting with Version 1.09.

SCDC is an array of 256 bytes maintained by the Sink and accessible by the Source via the

same 12C used for EDID. The Source is the 1°C Master and initiates reads and writes. Byte
locations are called 'Offsets'.

From the “SCDC Source Emulation” Screen SCDC Offsets may be Read from and Written to
the Sink DUT. Within this window there will be 2 tabs. The first tab, named “SCDC Defined
Offsets”, contains controls for defined SCDC offsets which have individual controls for Reading
and, if appropriate, Writing. The second tab named, “SCDC Byte Map”, contains the byte map
for the entire SCDC and controls to write to specific SCDC offsets. Note that access to
undefined Offsets may not be supported by the DUT and that some defined Offsets are Read
Only.

Most Sinks require 5 Volts from the Source for SCDC operation. This can be provided by
setting VCC on the 'Hardware Operations' Screen.

SCOC Defined Ofssts  SCOC Byte Map
SCOC Delined Offsels - Source Emulabion Access

HDMI Version () 20 @ 21 Sink Conhigurabon (0x30) Ch ter Error Delechon (0x50 - DxSA)
Vabkd
Sak Verswca (01) Read LI FLY No_Retan Read
8 L E b i CrO_Ledd Count
Sowceo Version (DO2) Read Wb
= \ S e Sink Configuration (0x31) Chi_Lnt Count
Updato Flags (0x10) FRL Rate FoiGR] e
St st FRL_Start | oun
O] Stas_Up O FRL Road FFE Loved Set  Get
(] CED_Update [ FLT _Update Lano 3 Count
] RR_Test [] RSED_Update ©%9°  Siang Flags (0x40)
(] Sowce_Tost Updato [ Rsval) A | O Clock Detected [ Lane3_Locked e
TMOS Configuration {0x20) o 1 Cho_Led_Locked [ Ravaly Reed-Solomon
e S t - 11T R ’
] Scrambing_Enable ; - Chi_Lnl_Locked [_' FLT _Ready Reod CED Rend RSCE
TMDS_Bit_Clock_Rstio O 110 O 140 Reed X ChZ L2 Locked [ ! DSC_DecodeFal
TMOS Scrambler Status (x21) Reod Manufacturer Dovice 1D (D0 - 0x00)
] TMOS_Scrambler_Status Read TP R (0x41 Oxa2 Ol 3d, 2nd, 182 Read
?mo Test Conigurabon M) L0 <! a1 v Dovice 1D Stong
] Revay [ FLY _no_smeow 2 &
] TsFFE_Pre_Shoot Only  [] DSCFRL Max "2 Ln3 Reod
(] TxFFE_Do_Emphass_Only [ FRL_Max Hardwars Ruv Major Minor
[] T¥FFE_No_FFE
] Rsvaly Fioad Sofwaro Rav Major Minor

Figure 23. HDMI Source SCDC Emulation SCDC Defined Offsets Screen (Unedited)

Page |34
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

@ Wider EDID Emedaner  SCDC Source Emufation (Sink DUT)

SCOC Defswd Ofsets  SCOC Byte Map

SCDC Bytes Acquired from Siek DUT

Weite SCOC Bytes 10 Sink DUT

Acquire Entre SCOC from Sink DUT

Offset  Byles 10 Wrile (separcte with commas)
\'

Wie
Write

Figure 24. HDMI Source SCDC Emulation SCDC Byte Map Screen (Unedited)

Page |35

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

HDMI Sink SCDC Emulation

The Wilder EDID Emulator supports SCDC Sink Emulation starting with Version 1.09.

SCDC is an array of 256 bytes maintained by the Sink and accessible by the Source via the
same 12C used for EDID. The Source is the I°C Master and initiates reads and writes. Byte

locations are called “Offsets”.

From the “SCDC Sink Emulation” Screen SCDC Offsets may be Read from and Written to.
Within this window there will be 2 tabs. The first tab, named “SCDC Defined Offsets”, contains
controls for defined SCDC offsets which have individual controls for Reading and Writing. The
second tab, named “SCDC Byte Map”, contains the SCDC byte array where each individual
offset can be written to. Select the [Download SCDC to HW for Presentation to Source DUT
(Sink Emulation)] button to transfer the bytes to the Sink Emulator for presentation to the

Source DUT.

Select the [Upload SCDC from HW] button to transfer bytes from the Sink Emulator to the
Screen. This allows inspection of Offsets which values may have been changed by the Source
DUT. Those that have changed since the last Download are highlighted.

@ Wider EDID Ermvaliter  SCDC Sink Emuletion (Source DUT)

Sank Configarasion (0x30)

[ FLY _No_Retan Read

Sk Configuration (Ox31)
FRL Rate

Tt
FFE Lowel Gt
Status Flags (0x40)
[] Clock_Demcnd  [[] Lane3_Locked
[] C0_LeD_Locked [ RevaiD)
[] Ch1_Lat_Locked [ FLT_Ready
[] Cn2_Le2 Locked [[] DSC_DecoduFad

SCOC Defirnd Oftants  SCOC Byte Map

SCOC Delined Offsets - Sink Emudabon Access
HOMI Veesion ) 20 @ 21
Senk Veenion (x01) Resc Me
Sowce Verson ((02) Read

Update Flags {0x10)

[ Staus_Update ] FRL_Staet Read
] CED_Update (O FLY _Update

) RR_Test (] RSED_Update| Cloor
) Sowce_Test_Update [[] Rsvadl)

TMDS Configuration (0x20)

] Scrambing_Esable

TMDS_Bt_Clock_Raso 0 110 O 140  Reed
TMDS Scrambler Status (0x21)

(] TMDS_Scrambles_Stabss Reod

Sowce Test Configuration (0x35)

O Rsvadiy [ FLT _no_tmeout
() TsFFE_Pre_Shoot_Ony [J DSC_FRL_Max
) TWFFE_De_Emphasss_Only [ FRL_Max

[ TWFFE_No_FFE

£ Revadid) Reod

Read
LTP Requests (Oxd1 Ox42)
LnO v Lnl . Set
Ln2 v Ln3 Reod

Character Ervor Detecton (0250 - 0e5A)
Vabkd  Set Void Bes

ChO_Ln0 Conet
Chi_Ln? Count
Ch2_Ln2 Const
Lane 3 Count

CED Checksum

Reed-Solomon

O
0
O

(|

0

Write CEDs
Reod CEDs

Cooume Thech s

Read RSCC

Manufacturer Device 10 (0xDO - 0xDD)

OUI Octet 3vd
Device 1D Serng

Hordware Rev Major
Sofware Rev Major

2nd

st

Mror
Mnoe
Wrte

Figure 25. HDMI Sink SCDC Emulation SCDC Defined Offset Screen (Unedited)

Page |36

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

@ Witdes EDID Emliter  SCDC Senk Emudation (Seunce DUT)

SCOC Dfined Otuats  SC0C Byte Mag
SCDC For Sk Eml (for Py 10 the S

OO | 000 000 Ox00 | Ox00 | OxOD | CxD| OwD0'| O30 On0
Ox10 000 OO0 Ou00 Ox00 OxD0 Ox00 OxDO | OO0 000
020 000 D0 000 0D 000 OxD) OxD0 | OwD0 | 0w
0D | 000 OxD0 Ox00 OxD0 000 OxDO 000 OwD0 | OnD0
Oxd0 | Ox00 QD0 Ox00 000 000 OxDO Ox00  OxD0 0w
x50 000 =00 Ox00 000 000 OxD0 | OxDO | Ox00 | OwD0
O30 00 00 OxD0 000 D0 OxD0 OxD0 | OwDO | OwDO
Ox70 | 000 OuDO . 00 OuDO 000 | CuwDO | OnDO0 | OO OwO

O
O
On)
000
00
000
Ow00
(=

0| Ow00

DUT)

O

00

O

000
0w

000

BIEIEIEBIE

Ow00

=3
-}

()

g

000
0x00
Ox00
00
000
000
OO

000
000
000
000
000
0x00
w00
000

Oxl0
On00
Oe00
Owl0

Owl0
Owl0

Fll A% Cffsots
with Tha Byte

Upload SCOC from
Emulator HW

Download SCOC o Eek
HW for Presentaton to
Source DUT (Sink Esulaton)

Figure 26. HDMI Sink SCDC Emulation SCDC Byte Map Screen (Unedited)

HDMI EDID Emulator LED Indicators and Error Messages

LED Indicators

e  “On” Indicator (Green): A blinking “On” LED indicates normal operation. If the “On” LED is stuck
On or Off, it indicates that the Firmware is not properly running.

e  “Error” Indicator (Red): The “Error” LED is normally Off. However, when an EDID has never been
downloaded OR the saved EDID is corrupt, the red “Error” indicator will blink in synchrony with
the green “On” indicator. (This means that no EDID is presented to the DUT.) After an EDID is
downloaded from the PC, the blinking of the red “Error” indicators will cease.

e  “Vcc Test” Indicator (Green): The “Vcc Test” LED is driven by HW and indicates that Vcc is

presented to the DUT. (Ref. Presented through connector J1, Pin-7.)

Error Messages

e If the user PC has a version of Microsoft .NET that is earlier than 4.5 there may be a message
reporting that .NET is too old or an Error Message that includes the text “IAsyncState”. To resolve
the error, the user PC will need to install Microsoft .NET Version 4.5 or greater. It may be

downloaded from the Microsoft web site

e License File Can Not be Found — Indicates that a license file does not exist or is invalid. The file
must be in the same directory as the Wilder_EDM.exe file.

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC

Page |37

Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Wilder Technologies, LLC - Limited Warranty

Wilder Technologies, LLC warrants that each Test Adapter, 1) is free from defects in materials and workmanship and,
2) conforms to Wilder Technologies specifications for a period of 12 months, with the exceptions of the Intel-Based
TBTCI and TBTCAM Test Adapters, whereby are warranted for a period of 6 months, all other aspects of the Wilder
Technologies, LLC warranty apply.

See Consumable and Fragile Material Warranty for exceptions to the 12-month warranty

The warranty period for a Test Adapter is a specified, fixed period commencing on the date of ship from Wilder
Technologies, LLC. If you did not purchase your Test Adapter directly from Wilder Technologies, LLC, the serial number
and a valid proof of purchase will be required to establish your purchase date. If you do not have a valid proof of
purchase, the warranty period will be measured from the date of ship from Wilder Technologies, LLC.

If, during the warranty period, the Test Adapter is not in good working order, Wilder Technologies, LLC will, at its
option, repair or replace it at no additional charge, except as is set forth below. In some cases, the replacement Test
Adapter may not be new and may have been previously installed. Regardless of the Test Adapter’s production status,
Wilder Technologies, LLC appropriate warranty terms apply.

Consumable and Fragile Material Warranty

Wilder Technologies, LLC warrants that consumable materials and all fragile materials supplied by Wilder Technologies,
LLC either as part of an instrument or system, or supplied separately, will be free from defects in material and
workmanship at the time of shipment.

Extent of Warranty

The warranty does not cover the repair or exchange of a Test Adapter resulting from misuse, accident, modification,
unsuitable physical or operating environment, improper maintenance by you, or failure caused by a product for which
Wilder Technologies, LLC is not responsible. The warranty is voided by removal or alteration of Test Adapter or parts
identification labels. The initial three months are unconditional; the remaining months excludes plugs, receptacles and
SMA connectors. Connectors are wear items and excluded from the warranty after the initial three months.

These warranties are your exclusive warranties and replace all other warranties or conditions, express or implied,
including but not limited to, the implied warranties or conditions or merchantability and fitness for a particular
purpose. These warranties give you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of express or implied
warranties, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to you. In that event, such warranties are limited in
duration to the warranty period. No warranties apply after that period.

Items Not Covered by Warranty
Wilder Technologies, LLC does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of a Test Adapter.

Any technical or other support provided for a Test Adapter under warranty, such as assistance via telephone with
"how-to" questions and those regarding Test Adapter set-up and installation, will be provided WITHOUT WARRANTIES
OF ANY KIND.

Warranty Service

Warranty service may be obtained from Wilder Technologies, LLC by returning a Wilder Technologies, LLC Returns
Material Authorization and the Test Adapter to Wilder Technologies, LLC during the warranty period. To obtain RMA
number, contact support@wilder-tech.com.

You may be required to present proof of purchase or other similar proof of warranty entitlement. You are responsible
for any associated transportation charges, duties and insurance between you and Wilder Technologies, LLC. In all
instances, you must ship Test Adapters in Wilder Technologies, LLC approved packaging. Information on packaging
guidelines can be found at: www.wilder-tech.com. Wilder Technologies, LLC will ship repaired or replacement Test
Adapter Delivery Duty Prepaid (DDP) and will pay for return shipment. You will receive title to the repaired or
replacement Test Adapter and you will be the importer of record.

Page |38
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Wilder Technologies, LLC - Terms & Conditions of Sale

Other Documents: This Agreement may NOT be altered, supplemented, or amended by the use of any other
document(s) unless otherwise agreed to in a written agreement signed by both you and Wilder Technologies, LLC. If
you do not receive an invoice or acknowledgement in the mail, via e-mail, or with your Product, information about your
purchase may be obtained at support@wilder-tech.com or by contacting your sales representative.

Payment Terms, Orders, Quotes, Interest: Terms of payment are within Wilder Technologies, LLC’s sole discretion, and
unless otherwise agreed to by Wilder Technologies, LLC, payment must be received by Wilder Technologies, LLC prior
to Wilder Technologies, LLC’s acceptance of an order. Payment for the products will be made by credit card, wire
transfer, or some other prearranged payment method unless credit terms have been agreed to by Wilder Technologies,
LLC. Invoices are due and payable within the time period noted on your invoice, measured from the date of the invoice.
Wilder Technologies, LLC may invoice parts of an order separately. Your order is subject to cancellation by Wilder
Technologies, LLC, in Wilder Technologies, LLC’s sole discretion. Unless you and Wilder Technologies, LLC have agreed
to a different discount, Wilder Technologies, LLC’s standard pricing policy for Wilder Technologies, LLC-branded
systems, which includes hardware, software and services in one discounted price, allocates the discount off list price
applicable to the service portion of the system to be equal to the overall calculated percentage discount off list price on
the entire system. Wilder Technologies, LLC is not responsible for pricing, typographical, or other errors in any offer by
Wilder Technologies, LLC and reserves the right to cancel any orders resulting from such errors.

Shipping Charges; Taxes; Title; Risk of Loss: Shipping, handling, duties and tariffs are additional unless otherwise
expressly indicated at the time of sale. Title to products passes from Wilder Technologies, LLC to Customer on shipment
from Wilder Technologies, LLC’s facility. Loss or damage that occurs during shipping by a carrier selected by Wilder
Technologies, LLC is Wilder Technologies, LLC’s responsibility. Loss or damage that occurs during shipping by a carrier
selected by you is your responsibility. You must notify Wilder Technologies, LLC within 7 days of the date of your
invoice or acknowledgement if you believe any part of your purchase is missing, wrong or damaged. Unless you provide
Wilder Technologies, LLC with a valid and correct tax exemption certificate applicable to your purchase of Product and
the Product ship-to location, you are responsible for sales and other taxes associated with the order. Shipping dates
are estimates only.

WARRANTY: WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, warrants that the item(s) manufactured under the Buyer’s contract shall be
free from defects in materials and workmanship furnished by WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and shall conform to the
applicable drawings and specifications. WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC'S liability herein, for breach of warranty, contract
or negligence in manufacturing, shall be limited to repair or replacement. Repair or replacement of defective items will
be applicable only if the Buyer notifies WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, by written notice within 30-days of delivery. All
claims shall be addressed to: support@wilder-tech.com or WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, 6101A East 18th Street,
Vancouver, Washington 98661 U.S.A.; ATTENTION: Customer Service Manager. WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, reserves
the right to inspect at the Buyer’s plant all items claimed to be defective or nonconforming prior to authorizing their
return. WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, assumes no liability for the results of the use of its components in conjunction
with other electric, electronic or mechanical components, circuits and/or systems. The foregoing constitutes the sole
and exclusive remedy of the Buyer and the exclusive liability of WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, and is IN LIEU OF ANY
AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, STATUTORY, IMPLIED OR EXPRESSED AS TO MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR THE
PURPOSE SOLD, DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, and PRODUCTIVENESS OR ANY OTHER MATTER. Without limiting the
foregoing, in no event shall WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, be liable for loss of use, profit or other collateral, or for
special and/or consequential damages.

RETURNED GOODS: WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, will accept only those goods for return that have been authorized for
return. All goods authorized for return shall be assigned a Returned Material Authorization (RMA) Number. The RMA
Number shall be clearly marked on the shipping container(s) and all documentation accompanying the goods
authorized for return. The RMA Number shall be assigned by WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC pursuant to the conditions
set forth in Paragraph 4, WARRANTY.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS: In the event this offer is accepted under Government contract, WILDER
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, agrees to accept clauses required by Government regulations and to waive WILDER
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC conditions inconsistent therewith. WILDER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, certifies that it is a regular
manufacturer or dealer of the goods and/or services offered herein and that the prices offered do not exceed those
charged to any customer for like quantities, services or materials under the same conditions.

Page |39
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Compliance with Environmental Legislation

Wilder Technologies, LLC, is dedicated to complying with the requirements of all applicable
environmental legislation and regulations, including appropriate recycling and/or disposal of
our products.

WEEE Compliance Statement

The European Union adopted Directive 2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE), with requirements that went into effect July 4, 2012. WEEE is intended to
reduce the disposal of waste from electrical and electronic equipment by establishing
guidelines for prevention, reuse, recycling and recovery.

Wilder Technologies has practices and processes in place to conform to the requirements in
this important Directive.

In support of our environmental goals, effective January 1%, 2009 Wilder Technologies, LLC
has partnered with EG Metals Inc. — Metal and Electronics Recycling of Hillsboro, Oregon,
www.egmetalrecycling.com, to recycle our obsolete and electronic waste in accordance with
the European Union Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment
("WEEE Directive").

As a service to our customers, Wilder Technologies is also available for managing the proper
recycling and/or disposal of all Wilder Technologies products that have reached the end of their
useful life. For further information and return instructions, contact support@wilder-tech.com.

C€

Compliance to RoHS Substance Restrictions

Wilder Technologies, LLC certifies that the parts described in this document are compliant to
the substance restrictions of Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament, and of the
Council of 8 June, 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS Directive), prohibiting the use in homogeneous
materials in excess of the listed maximum concentration value, except in cases where use is
allowed by applicable exemptions listed in Annex Ill and Annex IV of the Directive.

Compliance with RoHS has been verified through internal controls at design and production
sites, including establishment of processes for specifying and controlling materials and
segregation of non-compliant parts, receipt of supplier declarations of compliance and/or
analytical test.

Page |40
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

EMC Product Compliance

Classification:

Test and Measurement (incl. Part 2-1)

Standard(s):
United States
Exempt from FCC 47 CFR Part 15

European Union

EMC Directive 2014 /30/EU

EN 61326-1:2013 and EN 61326-2-1:2013 Environment Basic: EMC Requirements for
Class A electrical equipment

CISPR 11+A1:2010 - Radiated and Conducted Emissions, Group 1, Class A
IEC 61000-4-11:2004 - Power Line Voltage Fluctuation Immunity

IEC 61000-4-2:2008 - Electrostatic Discharge Immunity

IEC 61000-4-3+A1+A2:2010 - RF Electromagnetic Field Immunity

IEC 61000-4-4+A1:2010 - Electrical Fast Transient Burst Immunity

IEC 61000-4-5:2005 - Power Line Surge Immunity

IEC 61000-4-6:2008 - RF Conducted Immunity

Australia / New Zealand

Australia Radiocommunications Act 1992

CISPR 11+A1:2010 Radiated and Conducted Emissions, Group 1, Class A in
accordance with EN 61326

Conditions and Notes

e This product is intended for use in non-residential areas only. Use in residential
areas may cause electromagnetic interference.

o Emissions that exceed the limits of applicable listed standards may occur when the
equipment is connected to a test object.

e Equipment may not meet the immunity requirements of applicable listed standards
when test leads and/or test probes are connected.

o Compliance demonstrated using high quality, shielded interface cables.

e Declaration is valid only for products bearing the Tektronix mark on the instrument
case as shown below, Version A or later.

Tw

Page |41
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Glossary of Terms

TERMINOLOGY

DEFINITION

Aggressor

A signal imposed on a system (i.e., cable assembly) to measure response
on other signal carriers.

ARC

Audio Return Channel, used to send an audio stream from the sink to the
source or repeater.

Box-to-box connection

HDMI Type-A link between two boxes detachable by an end user. An
HDMI Type-A cable-connector assembly for the box-to-box connection
shall have three TMDS Link lanes.

CEC

Consumer Electronics Control

DDC

Display Data Channel (VESA)

Dual-standard Device
Source or Sink

Device that supports both Thunderbolt and DVI/HDMI operating modes.

DUT

Device Under Test

HDMI Ethernet

HDMI Ethernet provides a full duplex connection between HDMI devices
which conforms to 100Base-TX IEEE 802.3 standard [4n].

HDMI Type-A Receiver

Circuitry that receives the incoming HDMI Type-A TMDS Link data. Located
in Sink Device and the upstream port of Intermediate Device.

HDMI Type-A Transmitter

Circuitry that transmits the HDMI Type-A TMDS Link data located in
Source Device and in the downstream port of Intermediate Device.

HDMI Type-A Test Point Access. A specialized assembly that interfaces to a

HDMI-TPA HDMI Type-A receptacle or plug and enables access of signals for
measurement or stimulation.
The designation of a test that is not required for compliance but is

Informative considered important from a characterization standpoint. It is provided
for informational purposes only.

Normative The designation of a test that is required for compliance.

SCDC Status and Data Control Channel

Sink Device A device that contains A/V stream sinks for display and/or sound.

Source Device

A device that contains a stream source and originates an isochronous A/V
stream.

TMDS Transition Minimized Differential Signaling

TPA Test Point Access

Victim A signal carrier on a system that has a response imposed on it by other
signals in the system.

VSDB Vendor Specific Data Block

Page |42
©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J




HDMI EDID Emulator User Manual (beta Software Version)

Index

Cable Bend Limits, 6
Cable Tension (Pull Forces), 6
Cable Twisting (Torque), 6
Care and Handling, 6
Cleaning, 8
Compliance
Australia/New Zealand, 41
Classification, 41
Conditions and Notes, 41
European Union, 41
RoHS, 40
Standard(s), 41
WEEE, 40
Connections
HDMI-TPA to DUT, 6
SMA, 7
Download EDID to HW, 32, 33
EDID Block 0, 25
EDID CEA Extension Block, 27
EDID Emulator Control Screen, 22
EDID Emulator Edit Capabilities, 19
EDID Emulator Hardware Capabilities, 19
EDID Emulator Software Capabilities, 19
EDID Emulator Software File List, 17
EDID File Operations, 23
EDID Save Edits, 31
Electrical Specifications, 13
Electrostatic Discharge Information (ESD), 9
EMC Compliance, 41
Environmental Compliance, 40
Error Messages, 37
ESD protection, 9
Figures
Connectors and Indicators, 10
EDID Acquired from HW (Source Emulation), 33
EDID Block O Screen, 25
EDID CEA Extension Block Screen, 27, 28, 29
EDID Download to HW (Sink Emulation), 32
EDID File Operations Screen after EDID Block 0
Edits, 26
EDID File Operations Screen after EDID CEA
Extension Tab 2 Edits, 30
EDID File Operations Screen with Table, 24
EDID File Operations Screen without Table, 23
EDID License Error Screen, 18
EDID Save to Disk, 31
EDID Start and Control Screen, 20, 22
Hardware Operations Screen, 21
HDMI Sink SCDC Emulation, 36, 37

HDMI Source SCDC Emulation (Edited), 34, 35
HDMI-EDID-EM_ Connected to a Source Device, 14
Low-Speed Connector, 11
The HDMI EDID Emulator, 4

Flash Drive, 4, 14, 17

Glossary of Terms, 42

Handling and Storage, 8

HDMI EDID Emulator LED Indicators and Error
Messages, 37

HDMI EDID Emulator Pin-Out, 11

HDMI EDID Emulator Software, 17

HDMI EDID Emulator User Models, 14

HDMI Sink SCDC Emulation, 36

HDMI Source SCDC Emulation, 34

LED Indicators, 37

Low-Speed Connector, 11

Making Connections, 8

Mechanical and Environmental Specifications, 10

Pattern Downloads, 4

Pattern Edits, 4

Product Inspection, 5

Product Return, 5

Pull Force, 7

RoHS, 40

Secure Storage, 5

Software Installation, 17

Software Licensing, 18

Support, 38, 39, 40

Supporting Instrument Cables or Accessories, 7

Tables
General Specifications, 10
HDMI-EDID-EM__ 8-Position J1 Cable Connector, 12
HDMI-EDID-EM__ Electrical Specifications, 13
USB Connector, 12

Terms and Conditions of Sale, 39

User Models
EDID Sink Test Using an HDMI Plug TPA, 16
EDID Sink Test Using an HDMI Receptacle TPA, 16
EDID Source Test Using an HDMI Plug TPA, 15
EDID Source Test Using an HDMI Receptacle TPA,

15

Visual Inspection, 8

Warranty, 38

Web Sites
support@wilder-tech.com, 38, 39, 40
www.egmetalrecycling.com, 40
www.wilder-tech.com, 38

WEEE, 40

Page |43

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J



Visit our website at www.wilder-tech.com

N \VILDER

TECHNOLOGIES

It’s all about integrity

Wilder Technologies, LLC
6101A East 18™ Street
Vancouver, WA 98661
Phone: 360-859-3041

Fax: 360-859-3105
www.wilder-tech.com

©2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Wilder Technologies, LLC
Document No. 910-0037-000 Rev. J
Initial Release: 3/1/2016 Revised: 2/7/2019




